A-plant, for example, was able to reach a dynamic equilibrium point when Qe was

678.3 MT/year. The resulting BEP was 67.83%. Similarly, the Qe values of B-plant and C-

plant were 1539.5 MT/year and 1915.3 MT/year, respectively, and the BEP values were

76.98% and 63.84%, respectively. It was obvious that C-plant had the lowest balance point,

which indicated that it had a better ability to adapt to market changes and resist risks.

SA

A sensitivity analysis (SA) is used to understand the economic impact if some

uncertainty factors were to change (Zhao et al. 2016). In this research, the construction

investment, liquidity, sales volume, and project cycle were considered to be deterministic

factors. The operating costs and sale prices are dominated by the market, which could

directly affect the cash inflows and outflows. They consequently affect the IRR of a

barbecue bamboo charcoal project. The sensitivity to uncertainty was analyzed by

comparing the influences of the operational costs and sale prices on the IRR.

Table 5. SA of the Operating Costs and Sales Prices

Operating Costs
IRR

Sale Prices
IRR

A-plant B-plant C-plant A-plant B-plant C-plant

-20% 55.88% 58.13% 58.10% -20% 21.40% 12.70% 20.82%

-15% 52.85% 53.88% 54.67% -15% 27.30% 20.42% 27.22%

-10% 49.65% 49.54% 51.33% -10% 32.85% 27.71% 33.17%

-5% 46.58% 45.14% 47.93% -5% 38.20% 34.31% 38.85%

0 43.40% 40.74% 44.40% 0 43.40% 40.74% 44.40%

5% 40.02% 36.22% 40.83% 5% 48.48% 47.03% 49.76%

10% 36.87% 31.57% 37.30% 10% 53.46% 53.10% 55.06%

15% 33.51% 26.76% 33.60% 15% 58.35% 59.00% 60.29%

20% 29.92% 21.70% 29.71% 20% 63.17% 64.77% 65.43%

Using A-plant as an example, Table 5 shows that decreases in the operating costs

of 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20% corresponded to IRR increases of 3.18%, 6.25%, 9.45%, and

12.48%, respectively. When the operating costs increased by 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%, the

IRR values decreased by 3.38%, 6.53%, 9.89%, and 13.48%, respectively. When the sale

prices decreased by 5%, 10%, 15%, and 20%, the IRR values decreased by 5.2%, 10.6%,

16.1%, and 22.0%, respectively. When the sale prices increased by 5%, 10%, 15%, and

20%, the IRR values increased by 5.08%, 10.06%, 14.95%, and 19.77%, respectively. B-